
52557 Federal Register / Vol. 75, No. 165 / Thursday, August 26, 2010 / Notices 

Detailed meeting agendas and meeting 
transcripts are available on the NRC 
Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading- 
rm/doc-collections/acrs. Information 
regarding topics to be discussed, 
changes to the agenda, whether the 
meeting has been canceled or 
rescheduled, and the time allotted to 
present oral statements can be obtained 
from the Web site cited above or by 
contacting the identified DFO. 
Moreover, in view of the possibility that 
the schedule for ACRS meetings may be 
adjusted by the Chairman as necessary 
to facilitate the conduct of the meeting, 
persons planning to attend should check 
with these references if such 
rescheduling would result in a major 
inconvenience. 

Dated: August 19, 2010. 
Duncan White, 
Acting Chief, Reactor Safety Branch B, 
Advisory Committee on Reactor Safeguards. 
[FR Doc. 2010–21264 Filed 8–25–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P 

NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION 

[Docket Nos. 50–247 and 50–286; NRC– 
2010–0285] 

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; 
Notice of Withdrawal of Application for 
Amendment to Facility Operating 
License 

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC, the Commission) has 
granted the request of Entergy Nuclear 
Operations, Inc. (the licensee) to 
withdraw its November 17, 2009, 
application for proposed amendment to 
Facility Operating License Nos. DPR–26 
and DPR–64 for the Indian Point 
Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 2 and 3, 
located in Westchester County, New 
York. 

The proposed amendment would 
have revised the Technical 
Specifications pertaining to the air start 
system for the emergency diesel 
generators. 

The Commission had previously 
issued a Notice of Consideration of 
Issuance of Amendment published in 
the Federal Register on January 26, 
2010 (75 FR 4116). However, by letter 
dated August 5, 2010, the licensee 
withdrew the proposed change. 

For further details with respect to this 
action, see the application for 
amendment dated November 17, 2009, 
and the licensee’s letter dated August 5, 
2010, which withdrew the application 
for license amendment. Documents may 
be examined, and/or copied for a fee, at 
the NRC’s Public Document Room 

(PDR), located at One White Flint North, 
Public File Area O1 F21, 11555 
Rockville Pike (first floor), Rockville, 
Maryland. Publicly available records 
will be accessible electronically from 
the Agencywide Documents Access and 
Management System (ADAMS) Public 
Electronic Reading Room on the Internet 
at the NRC Web site, http:// 
www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html. 
Persons who do not have access to 
ADAMS or who encounter problems in 
accessing the documents located in 
ADAMS should contact the NRC PDR 
Reference staff by telephone at 1–800– 
397–4209, or 301–415–4737 or by e-mail 
to pdr.resource@nrc.gov. 

Dated at Rockville, Maryland, this 19th day 
of August 2010. 

For the Nuclear Regulatory Commission. 
John P. Boska, 
Senior Project Manager, Plant Licensing 
Branch I–1, Division of Operating Reactor 
Licensing, Office of Nuclear Reactor 
Regulation. 
[FR Doc. 2010–21265 Filed 8–25–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 7590–01–P 

THE PRESIDIO TRUST 

Limiting of Vehicular Use of a Portion 
of Battery Caulfield Road; Extension of 
Comment Period 

SUMMARY: By Federal Register notice of 
July 29, 2010 (75 FR 44820), the 
Presidio Trust (Trust) announced its 
solicitation of public comment in 
connection with two alternative 
approaches to limit vehicular use of a 
portion of Battery Caulfield Road in the 
Presidio of San Francisco: (1) Limitation 
of vehicular use during weekday peak 
a.m. and p.m. hours, 7 to 9 a.m. and 5 
to 7 p.m., as well as on weekends 
(Alternative 1); or (2) limitation of 
vehicular use at all times (Alternative 
2). The Trust is extending the public 
comment period to October 15, 2010. 
Although the deadline for the 
submission of written comments is 
being extended, interested parties 
should provide comments as soon as 
possible. 

DATES: Comments must be received by 
the Trust no later than October 15, 2010. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: John 
Fa (415–561–5065), The Presidio Trust, 
34 Graham Street, P.O. Box 29052, San 
Francisco, CA 94129–0052. 

Comments: Address all written 
comments about Alternative 1, 
Alternative 2, or both to: John Fa, The 
Real Estate Department, The Presidio 
Trust, 34 Graham Street, P.O. Box 
29052, San Francisco, CA 94129–0052. 

If individuals submitting comments 
request that their address or other 
contact information be withheld from 
public disclosure, it will be honored to 
the extent allowable by law. Such 
requests must be stated prominently at 
the beginning of the comments. E-mail 
comments may be submitted to: 
BatteryCaulfield@presidiotrust.gov; for 
such comments to be considered, the 
submitter must include his/her name in 
the e-mail. Anonymous comments, or 
electronic comments that do not include 
the submitter’s name, may not be 
considered. The Trust will make 
available for public inspection all 
written comments received and 
considered. The Trust may modify the 
proposed use limits following 
consideration of public comment, and 
the final decision of the Trust will be 
published in the Federal Register. 

Dated: August 20, 2010. 
Karen A. Cook, 
General Counsel. 
[FR Doc. 2010–21252 Filed 8–25–10; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4310–4R–P 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE 
COMMISSION 

Sunshine Act Meeting 

FEDERAL REGISTER CITATION OF PREVIOUS 
ANNOUNCEMENT: [75 FR 51854, August 
23, 2010] 

STATUS: Closed Meeting. 

PLACE: 100 F Street, NE., Washington, 
DC. 

DATE AND TIME OF PREVIOUSLY ANNOUNCED 
MEETING: Thursday, August 26, 2010 at 
2 p.m. 

CHANGE IN THE MEETING: Additional Item. 
The following item has been added to 

the Thursday, August 26, 2010 Closed 
Meeting agenda: Consideration of 
amicus participation. 

Commissioner Paredes, as duty 
officer, determined that Commission 
business required the above change. 

At times, changes in Commission 
priorities require alterations in the 
scheduling of meeting items. For further 
information and to ascertain what, if 
any, matters have been added, deleted 
or postponed, please contact the Office 
of the Secretary at (202) 551–5400. 

Dated: August 23, 2010. 
Elizabeth M. Murphy, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2010–21335 Filed 8–24–10; 11:15 am] 

BILLING CODE 8010–01–P 

VerDate Mar<15>2010 20:12 Aug 25, 2010 Jkt 220001 PO 00000 Frm 00054 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 9990 E:\FR\FM\26AUN1.SGM 26AUN1m
st

oc
ks

til
l o

n 
D

S
K

H
9S

0Y
B

1P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/acrs
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/acrs
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html
mailto:BatteryCaulfield@presidiotrust.gov
mailto:pdr.resource@nrc.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-06-24T00:21:37-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




